"RESTORATION
“THERAPY

" ABDUL LATIF ABDUL RAZAK




SPIRITUAL HEALTH

Conceptual, Philosophical
and Practical Aspects of

- Iman
RESTORATION
THERAPY

ABDUL LATIF ABDUL RAZAK




First Print, 2019
© IIUM Press, IITUM

IIUM Press is a member of the Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia - MAPIM
(Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced,
stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means,
electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise,
without any prior written permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Abdul Latif Abdul Razak
SPIRITUAL HEALTH : Conceptual, Philosophical and Practical Aspects
of Tman RESTORATION THERAPY / ABDUL LATIF ABDUL RAZAK.
ISBN: 978-967-491-016-7
1. Mental health. 2. Psychology.
3. Government publications--Malaysia. I. Title.
616.89

Published in Malaysia by
IIUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia
P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Printed in Malaysia by
Aslita Sdn. Bhd.
No. 19 & 21, Jalan 3/10B,
Spring Crest Industrial Park,
68100 Batu Caves, Kuala Lumpur.




Contents

Foreword
Preface
Acknowledgements

Chapter 1: Introduction

Chapter 2: IRT’s Framework as A Counseling and
Psychotherapeutic Approach
2.1 Knowledge Instilment
2.1.1 Knowledge about God
False Belief about God
i. It generates Self-blaming
ii. It causes man to lose hope (raja’)

2.1.2 Knowledge about Man (Insan)
Sources of Knowledge about Man
The Reality (Hagigat) of Man
i. The Body (Jasad)
ii. The Soul (Rith)
iii. AI-Ruh, al-‘Aql, al-Qalb and al-Nafs
iv. The Faculties of Human Soul
v. Fitrah
IRT’s View of Human Psycho-spiritual Disturbances
False Beliefs about Human Nature

2.1.3 Knowledge about This World
This World is the Means and not the Destination
This World is the Address (‘alamat)
This World is Temporary
This World is the Place of Trials
False Beliefs about the Nature of This World
Values in Life

X
xiii
XV

wn W A

12
12
13

15
16
18
18
20
21

* 22

24
26
28

32
32
34
36
37
38
40




viii |

2.1.4 Knowledge about Akhirah

Akhirah is the Endless (abadi)

Akhirah is the Day of Justice ( ‘adl)

The Pain and the Pleasure

The Paradise (a/-Jannah): The Ultimate Pleasure
1. The Fulfilment of One’s Desires
ii. Certain (yagin) and Unending Joys

and Happiness

iii. The Burden-Free Place

The Hell (a/-Nar): The Ultimate Pain

False Beliefs about the Hereafter

2.2 Inner Struggle (Mujahadah) And Discipline (Riyddah)
2.2.1 Inner Struggle (Mujahadah)
2.2.2 Discipline (Riyadah)

Chapter 3: IRT: Some Fundamental Beliefs and Rituals
3.1 Beliefs That Induce Tranquility
3.2 Rituals That Induce Tranquility
Prayer (Salah)
Remembrance of God (Zikr Allah)

Chapter 4: IRT’s Application in The Treatments of Some
Selected Psycho-Spiritual Disorders
4.1 IRT’s Application in Anger Management
4.2 IRT’s Application in Suicidal Inclination
4.3 IRT’s Application in Obsessive Compulsive
Disorder (OCD)
4.4 IRT’s Application in Phobia of Death

Chapter 5: IRT at Work
5.1 Analysis of Results
5.2 The Result of the Research

Chapter 6: Conclusion

References
Index

41
42
43
44
45
45

46
47
47
53

55
56
58

63
63
67
68
73

75
75
80

82
87

92
92
96
98

101
105




SPIRITUAL HEALTH

Conceptual, Philosop_hical and Practical Aspects of
Iman
RESTORATION THERAPY

Spiritual Health: Conceptual, Philosophical and Practical Aspects of Iman Restoration
Therapy illustrates in detail about /man Restoration Therapy (IRT), a new
psychotherapeutic approach which is based on the study of the Qur’an, Sunnah and the
works of early Muslim scholars. IRT has come to restore in man his true spiritual human
nature and upholds the platform that human spirituality is a major factor in man’s
psychological and mental problems. Its main foundation is Iman (faith) which is the first
fundamental principle among the pillars of Islam and what makes a Muslim a true servant
of Allah (SWT). The raison d'étre of this book is to make the readers know the causes of
their psycho-spiritual problems and be able to fix the problems themselves. The book is
being presented in a simple way with simple language that makes it readable by readers
from different backgrounds even to readers with no basic psychology, counseling and
psychotherapy. For the experts and professionals in the field of counseling,
psychotherapy and even motivations, this book provides very important inputs to ensure
the sustainable positive improvements happen to the clients. It nurtures a deep, strong
and healthy root that produces a tree with strong branches against all challenges of life.

ABDUL LATIF ABDUL RAZAK is an Assistant Professor at the International Islamic
University Malaysia (ITUM). His Bachelor’s degree is from ITUM, majoring in Figh and
Usul Figh and minoring in Psychology. He then pursued his Master’s degree and Ph.D. in
Islamic Civilization specializing in Islamic psychology at the International Institute of
Islamic Thought and Civilization (ISTAC) where he completed his Master’s dissertation
on Al-Hakim al-Tirmdhi’s conception of human psyche. His Ph.D.’s dissertation is on
anxiety, causes and treatment in the works of selected early Muslim scholars. Both his
Master and Ph.D. were supervised by Professor Malik Badri, a well-known Professor in
the field of Islamic psychology, counseling, and psychotherapy. Abdul Latif has
developed /mdn Restoration Therapy (IRT), a new comprehensive and integrated
counseling and psychotherapeutic approach which is in line with the comprehensive
nature of Islam. He has given many talks, motivations, and trainings in government and
private organizations on IRT and mental health. He has been frequently invited by Radio
and TV channels to their programs.

ISBN: 978-9b7-491-01k-7 ML ress o
O (603) 6196 5014 / 5018 T

© (603) 6196 6298 C5y
O ilumbookshop@iium.edu.my




