SPIRITUAL HEALTH

Conceptual, Philosophical and Practical Aspects of

Inacin RESTORATION THERAPY

ABDUL LATIF ABDUL RAZAK



SPIRITUAL HEALTH

Conceptual, Philosophical and Practical Aspects of

Iman RESTORATION THERAPY

ABDUL LATIF ABDUL RAZAK



Gombak • 2019

First Print, 2019 © IIUM Press, IIUM

IIUM Press is a member of the Majlis Penerbitan Ilmiah Malaysia - MAPIM (Malaysian Scholarly Publishing Council)

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording, or otherwise, without any prior written permission of the publisher.

Perpustakaan Negara Malaysia

Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

Abdul Latif Abdul Razak

SPIRITUAL HEALTH: Conceptual, Philosophical and Practical Aspects of Iman RESTORATION THERAPY / ABDUL LATIF ABDUL RAZAK. ISBN: 978-967-491-016-7

1. Mental health. 2. Psychology.

3. Government publications--Malaysia. I. Title. 616.89

Published in Malaysia by
IIUM Press
International Islamic University Malaysia
P.O. Box 10, 50728 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia

Printed in Malaysia by
Aslita Sdn. Bhd.
No. 19 & 21, Jalan 3/10B,
Spring Crest Industrial Park,
68100 Batu Caves, Kuala Lumpur.

Contents

	Foreword	ix
	Preface	xiii
	Acknowledgements	XV
Cha	apter 1: Introduction	1
Cha	apter 2: IRT's Framework as A Counseling and	
	Psychotherapeutic Approach	4
2.1	Knowledge Instilment	5
	2.1.1 Knowledge about God	5
	False Belief about God	12
	i. It generates Self-blaming	12
	ii. It causes man to lose hope (rajā')	13
	2.1.2 Knowledge about Man (<i>Insān</i>)	15
	Sources of Knowledge about Man	16
	The Reality (Haqīqat) of Man	18
	i. The Body (Jasad)	18
	ii. The Soul $(R\bar{u}h)$	20
	iii. Al-Ruh, al-'Aql, al-Qalb and al-Nafs	21
	iv. The Faculties of Human Soul	22
	v. Fiṭrah	24
	IRT's View of Human Psycho-spiritual Disturbances	26
	False Beliefs about Human Nature	28
	2.1.3 Knowledge about This World	32
	This World is the Means and not the Destination	32
	This World is the Address ('alāmāt)	34
	This World is Temporary	36
	This World is the Place of Trials	37
	False Beliefs about the Nature of This World	38
	Values in Life	40

2.1.4 Knowledge about <i>Ākhirah</i>	41
Ākhirah is the Endless (abadi)	42
$\bar{A}khirah$ is the Day of Justice ('adl)	43
The Pain and the Pleasure	44
The Paradise (al-Jannah): The Ultimate Pleasure	45
i. The Fulfilment of One's Desires	45
ii. Certain (yaqīn) and Unending Joys	
and Happiness	46
iii. The Burden-Free Place	47
The Hell (al-Nār): The Ultimate Pain	47
False Beliefs about the Hereafter	53
2.2 Inner Struggle (<i>Mujāhadah</i>) And Discipline (<i>Riyāḍah</i>)	55
2.2.1 Inner Struggle (Mujāhadah)	56
2.2.2 Discipline (<i>Riyāḍah</i>)	58
Chapter 3: IRT: Some Fundamental Beliefs and Rituals	63
3.1 Beliefs That Induce Tranquility	63
3.2 Rituals That Induce Tranquility	67
Prayer (Ṣālāh)	68
Remembrance of God ($Zikr All\bar{a}h$)	73
Chapter 4: IRT's Application in The Treatments of Some	
Selected Psycho-Spiritual Disorders	75
4.1 IRT's Application in Anger Management	75
4.2 IRT's Application in Suicidal Inclination	80
4.3 IRT's Application in Obsessive Compulsive	
Disorder (OCD)	82
4.4 IRT's Application in Phobia of Death	87
Chapter 5: IRT at Work	92
5.1 Analysis of Results	92
5.2 The Result of the Research	96
Chapter 6: Conclusion	98
References	101
Index	105

SPIRITUAL HEALTH

Conceptual, Philosophical and Practical Aspects of

$ar{I}mar{a}n$ RESTORATION THERAPY

Spiritual Health: Conceptual, Philosophical and Practical Aspects of Imān Restoration Therapy illustrates in detail about Imān Restoration Therapy (IRT), a new psychotherapeutic approach which is based on the study of the Qur'an, Sunnah and the works of early Muslim scholars. IRT has come to restore in man his true spiritual human nature and upholds the platform that human spirituality is a major factor in man's psychological and mental problems. Its main foundation is Imān (faith) which is the first fundamental principle among the pillars of Islam and what makes a Muslim a true servant of Allah (SWT). The raison d'être of this book is to make the readers know the causes of their psycho-spiritual problems and be able to fix the problems themselves. The book is being presented in a simple way with simple language that makes it readable by readers from different backgrounds even to readers with no basic psychology, counseling and psychotherapy. For the experts and professionals in the field of counseling, psychotherapy and even motivations, this book provides very important inputs to ensure the sustainable positive improvements happen to the clients. It nurtures a deep, strong and healthy root that produces a tree with strong branches against all challenges of life.

ABDUL LATIF ABDUL RAZAK is an Assistant Professor at the International Islamic University Malaysia (IIUM). His Bachelor's degree is from IIUM, majoring in Fiqh and Usul Fiqh and minoring in Psychology. He then pursued his Master's degree and Ph.D. in Islamic Civilization specializing in Islamic psychology at the International Institute of Islamic Thought and Civilization (ISTAC) where he completed his Master's dissertation on Al-Hakīm al-Tirmdhī's conception of human psyche. His Ph.D.'s dissertation is on anxiety, causes and treatment in the works of selected early Muslim scholars. Both his Master and Ph.D. were supervised by Professor Malik Badri, a well-known Professor in the field of Islamic psychology, counseling, and psychotherapy. Abdul Latif has developed *Īmān* Restoration Therapy (IRT), a new comprehensive and integrated counseling and psychotherapeutic approach which is in line with the comprehensive nature of Islam. He has given many talks, motivations, and trainings in government and private organizations on IRT and mental health. He has been frequently invited by Radio and TV channels to their programs.



IIUM Press (603) 6196 5014 / 5018

(603) 6196 6298 iiumbookshop@iium.edu.my



